ORDER IN COUNCIL MADE PURSUANT TO SECTION 3 OF THE LIGHT DUES ORDIN-ANCE, 1933, DECLARING PORTS TO BE PROCLAIMED PORTS AND FIXING THE RATE OF LIGHT DUES.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.(1)

Made under the Light Dues Ordinance, 1933.

Present: The Lieutenant-Governor in Council.

ORDERED:-

- 1. That Light Dues payable at a Proclaimed Port pursuant to Section 3 of the above-named Ordinance shall be at the rate set forth in the Schedule hereto
- 2. That the following ports be declared ports within the meaning of the above-named Ordinance:-

Proclaimed Ports: Port Moresby. Samarai.

SCHEDULE.

Rate of Light Dues payable by overseas vessels 3d. per ton of the net registered tonnage of the vessel but no single payment in respect of one vessel to exceed £20.

Provided that-

- (a) Any vessel upon making three payments in one year commencing from the date of the first payment(2) shall be exempt from further payment during the remainder of that year. (3) If any vessel exempt under this paragraph is replaced by another vessel regularly calling at a Proclaimed Port such other vessel shall have the benefit of the exemption.
- (b) Upon payment of Light Dues at a Proclaimed Port a vessel shall be exempt from further payment of Light Dues at other Proclaimed Ports during the course of that particular voyage.

Made in Executive Council this twenty-eighth day of July. One thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Executive Council Minute.

L. H. HILDER,

No. 7 of 29/1933.

Clerk of Executive Council.

⁽¹⁾ Published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 2.8.1933. This Order in Council dated 28.7.1933 and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 2.8.1933 is printed as amended by Order in Council dated 5.9.1933 and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 6.9.1933.

(2) The words "commencing from the date of the first payment" were inserted immediately after the word "year" first occurring by Order in Council dated 5.9.1933 and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 6.9.1933.

⁽³⁾ The word "calendar" appearing immediately before the word "year" second occurring was omitted by Order in Council dated 5.9.1933 and published in Papua Govt. Gaz. of 6.9.1933.